
"~~~' 

~~S~LUTION tVc~. ~~ -~~. ~o 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RE~OLU'TION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PERSONAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PLACEWORKS, INC. RELATED 
TO THE PREPARATION OF THE SOUTH COUNTY AREA PLAN 
EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TERM TO JULY 31, 2023 AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE 
AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, On July 14, 2021, by Resolution 21-297, the parties executed a Personal 
Services Contract with P1aceWorks, Inc., for services related to the preparation of the South 
County Area Plan ("Greater Higgins Area Plan"); and 

WHEREAS, the project is completed, and an extension of the Contract term is necessary to 
issue payment for final invoices related to services provided under this Contract; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, that certain Amendment No. 1 to 
Personal Services Contract, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, extending the 
Contract Term to July 31, 2023. 

PASSED A~iD ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 23rd day of May, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~°~~~` ` B :__ ~~_~~ _ • 
dward C cofiel Chair 

5/23/2023 cc: Planning* 
AC' 



EXHIBIT A 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 

PLACEWORKS, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is executed this 23rd day of May, 2023 by and 

between the County of Nevada, ("County"), and Placeworks ("Contractor"). Said 

Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled South County 

Area Plan Preparation executed on July 14, 2021 by Resolution No. 21-297. 

WHEREAS, the project is completed, and an extension of the Contract term is 

necessary to issue payment for final invoices related to services provided under this 

Contract; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of May 23, 2023. 

2. That paragraph 3, Contract Termination Date, is hereby extended to July 

31, 2023: 

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in 

full force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COUNTY COUNSEL 

~~~ I. ~ ~, ~,I 

ATTEST: 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: C 

Honorable E war . Scofield 

Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

w~f v,~ By: GG 
e Patterson unter 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


